
[bookmark: _GoBack]Lease Property Summary 
[image: ]

Property Owner:	King County Facilities Management Division
Lessee:		Verizon Communications
Address:		22706 120th Avenue SE, Kent, WA 98031
Cost Per Sq. Ft.:	$182,311.00 per annum (NNN), $15,192.58 per month (NNN) + Leasehold Excise Tax (L.E.T.) 
Term:			10-years, with five, (5-year) extension options
Square Footage:	The operation sits on a King County-owned parcel comprised of a total of 199,766 square feet of land improved with a communications switch/industrial flex building constructed by Lessee which contains 27,009 square feet of net rentable area including a 190’ self-supporting communications tower. The communications tower occupies approximately 2,442 square feet of land, and is managed by a third-party telecommunications asset management entity, SBA Communications, under a separate King County lease.
Council District:	Five
Offer expiration: 	The Master Lease expires October 14, 2020

Lease Synopsis:
King County Facilities Management Division wishes to develop a new lease for the existing Verizon Communications operations at a telecommunications facility located in Kent, that provides for King County transitioning from a ground lease to a facility lease. The rent King County will be charging at the commencement of the new lease term is at market level for a facility of this type and will account for an 80% increase in annual rent. This lease provides important revenue for King County with a high credit rated tenant that has invested considerably into the property.



Context
In 1984, MCI Communications executed a 35-year ground lease with King County and constructed a 27,000 SF telecom facility and 190’ communications tower. In 2004, through a managed bankruptcy, MCI subleased its interest in the facility (and tower) to Verizon Communications who has occupied the facility since. The Master Lease was scheduled to expire on October 14, 2019, however, King County and Verizon executed a one-year lease extension because negotiations for a new long-term lease were not yet concluded. The one-year amendment/extension becomes null-and-void upon execution of the new, long-term lease.

Policy considerations:		Continuation of this lease to Verizon Communications maximizes revenue for King County and supports telecommunications service delivery to the area including cellular, telephone and internet service. 

Political considerations:	n/a

Community considerations 
or partnerships:		There is no known community opposition or support for this tenancy or lease.

Fiscal considerations: 	The independently appraised and negotiated rental rate established under the new, extended, lease term represents a 80% increase over the existing rate. The new annual rent will increase 3% annually and will be adjusted every five years. This will serve as valuable revenue for King County now and into the future.

Other considerations:		n/a 

CIP/operational impacts:	n/a

King County Strategic Plan impact:	 This transaction supports the King County Strategic Plan guiding principle of Financial Sustainability by increasing revenue from this site to current market rates, and the goal of delivering a seamless network of telecommunications options in order to connect residents throughout the County by continuing to support telecommunications service delivery through this site.

Equity and Social Justice impact:	In accordance with Real Property Asset Management Plan (RAMP) policy, the Facilities Management Division reviewed this legislation for Equity and Social Justice (ESJ) impacts. This location is in the East Hill neighborhood of Kent. Renewing this lease, utilizing existing infrastructure, allows the lessee to continue providing telecommunications service through this location without any new ESJ impacts.

Energy Efficiency impact:  N/A

Lease Alternatives Analysis
Dues to the unique characteristics of the subject property, the Facilities Management Division employed a comprehensive property-valuation process that involved multiple data points, including a property appraisal and broker opinion-of-value, all of which informed the rate negotiations.


Vicinity View Map

[image: ]

Parcel Map

[image: ]

image1.emf

image2.png




image3.png




